

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PULSE8, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FAMILY HEALTH PHYSICAL MEDICINE, LLC,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN H. RING
LAW OFFICES OF
STEPHEN H. RING, P.C.
401 North Washington Street,
Suite 500
Rockville, MD 20850

GLENN L. HARA
Counsel of Record
ANDERSON + WANCA
3701 Algonquin Road,
Suite 500
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
(847) 368-1500
ghara@andersonwanca.com

Counsel for Respondent

November 22, 2024

120037



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. District Court Proceedings	2
B. Fourth Circuit Proceedings.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. No circuit requires the court to put on “evidentiary blinders,” and any disagreement among the circuits in applying the statute is minor	7
II. This case is a poor vehicle to decide the “advertisement” issue because the Complaint states a claim even without the “pretext” theory	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The petition does not implicate the Hobbs Act question currently before the Court in <i>McLaughlin</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ambassador Animal Hosp., Ltd. v. Elanco Animal Health Inc., 74 F.4th 829 (7th Cir. 2023)</i>	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC, 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018) (“PDR Network II”)</i>	4
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC, 982 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) (“PDR Network IV”)</i>	4, 12
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC, No. CV 3:15-14887, 2022 WL 386097 (S.D.W.Va. Feb. 8, 2022) (“PDR Network V”)</i>	4
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC, 80 F.4th 466 (4th Cir. 2023) (“PDR Network VI”)</i>	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Gamache v. California, 562 U.S. 1083 (2010)</i>	11
<i>Maslenjak v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)</i>	13

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matthew N. Fulton, D.D.S., P.C. v. Enclarity, Inc.,</i> 962 F.3d 882 (6th Cir. 2020)	9-10
<i>McLaughlin Chiropractic Assocs. v.</i> <i>McKesson Corp.,</i> No. 23-1226, cert. granted, 2024 WL 4394119 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2024)	11, 12, 13
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &</i> <i>Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,</i> 588 U.S. 1 (2019) (“ <i>PDR Network III</i> ”)	4, 11, 13
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v.</i> <i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,</i> 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Robert W. Mauthe, M.D., P.C. v.</i> <i>Millennium Health LLC,</i> 58 F.4th 93 (3d Cir. 2023)	6, 10
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v.</i> <i>Medco Health Sols., Inc.,</i> 788 F.3d 218 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Smith v. First Hosp. Labs., Inc.,</i> 77 F.4th 603 (2023)	8
Statutes and Other Authorities	
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	2
